



**ORCHID VENTURES, INC.
(DBA "ORCHID ESSENTIALS")**

**CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AS AT AND FOR THE THIRTEEN MONTH PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2020**

(Expressed in US dollars)



DALE MATHESON CARR-HILTON LABONTE LLP
CHARTERED PROFESSIONAL ACCOUNTANTS

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To the Shareholders of Orchid Ventures, Inc. (DBA "Orchid Essentials"),

Opinion

We have audited the consolidated financial statements of Orchid Ventures, Inc. (DBA "Orchid Essentials") (the "Company"), which comprise the consolidated statements of financial position as at June 30, 2020 and May 31, 2019, and the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss, changes in shareholders' equity (deficit) and cash flows for the thirteen month period ended June 30, 2020 and the year ended May 31, 2019, and notes to the consolidated financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies (collectively referred to as the "financial statements").

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Company as at June 30, 2020 and May 31, 2019, and its financial performance and its cash flows for the thirteen month period ended June 30, 2020 and the year ended May 31, 2019 in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the *Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements* section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements in Canada, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Material Uncertainty Related to Going Concern

We draw attention to Note 1 to the financial statements, which describes events or conditions that indicate a material uncertainty exists that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. Our opinion is not modified in respect of this matter.

Other Information

Management is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the information included in Management's Discussion and Analysis.

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information identified above and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.
(cont'd...)

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements. As part of an audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

The engagement partner on the audit resulting in this independent auditor's report is Rakesh Patel.

DMCL

DALE MATHESON CARR-HILTON LABONTE LLP
CHARTERED PROFESSIONAL ACCOUNTANTS

Vancouver, BC
January 15, 2021

ORCHID VENTURES, INC. (DBA “ORCHID ESSENTIALS”)
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION
(Expressed in US dollars)

	Note	As at	
		June 30, 2020	May 31, 2019
		\$	\$
Current assets			
Cash		76,017	111,671
Trade receivables	14	69,750	2,273,289
GST receivable		194	17,849
Prepays		172,288	231,813
Inventory	7	567,157	1,381,836
Asset held for sale	9, 20	50,000	-
Total current assets		935,406	4,016,458
Non-current assets			
Equipment	8	6,060	62,721
Trademarks and licenses	9	87,682	253,796
Deposits		80,756	36,148
Right-of-use assets	16	378,117	-
		552,615	352,665
Total assets		1,488,021	4,369,123
Current liabilities			
Trade payables	6	1,145,754	838,468
Accrued liabilities		70,749	126,000
Wages payable	6	300,751	87,400
Loans payable	12	-	324,115
Obligation to issue shares	9	60,000	60,000
Warrant liability	18	185,959	-
Advances	19	130,688	-
Deferred revenue	20, 22	600,050	-
Lease liability - current	16	227,608	-
Total current liabilities		2,721,559	1,435,983
Non-current liabilities			
Lease liability - non-current	16	211,896	-
Total liabilities		2,933,455	1,435,983
Shareholders' equity (deficit)			
Share capital	11	10,667,287	8,466,628
Exchangeable units	11	1,062,097	1,667,303
Reserve	11	2,553,167	1,475,737
Deficit		(15,727,985)	(8,676,528)
Total shareholders' equity (deficit)		(1,445,434)	2,933,140
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity (deficit)		1,488,021	4,369,123

Note 1 - Nature of operations and going concern
Notes 13 and 20 – Commitments and contingencies
Note 23 – Subsequent events

On behalf of the Board of Directors on January 15, 2021.

/s/ Corey Mangold
Mr. Corey Mangold, CEO

/s/ Rick Brown
Mr. Rick Brown, Director

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

ORCHID VENTURES, INC. (DBA “ORCHID ESSENTIALS”)
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF LOSS AND COMPREHENSIVE LOSS
(Expressed in US dollars)

	Note	Thirteen Months Ended June 30, 2020	Year Ended May 31, 2019
		\$	\$
Sales	17	1,568,276	5,514,593
Cost of sales	7	1,704,190	3,541,475
Gross profit (loss)		<u>(135,914)</u>	<u>1,973,118</u>
Operating expenses			
Administrative		226,196	228,978
Bad debt expense	12	493,091	42,610
Consulting	10	79,027	88,181
Depreciation and amortization	8,9,16	267,157	13,601
Insurance		52,874	77,150
Legal and professional fees		491,071	813,966
Management fees	10	304,650	425,650
Rent and utilities	6	72,946	339,692
Sales, marketing, and advertising	6	118,124	423,785
Software and information technology		41,664	145,682
Shipping and packaging		16,552	49,127
Share-based payments	10,11,20	1,105,474	2,171,891
Travel		181,932	130,193
Wages and benefits		2,014,659	1,925,321
Total operating expenses		<u>5,465,417</u>	<u>6,875,827</u>
Loss before other items		<u>(5,601,331)</u>	<u>(4,902,709)</u>
Other expenses (income)			
Interest expense	12,16	149,096	56,203
Impairment of asset acquisition	13	905,881	-
Impairment of license	9	111,000	-
Foreign exchange		237,157	24,385
Fair value change in warrant liability	18	63,243	-
Listing expense	5	-	2,169,728
Lease modification	16	(31,867)	-
Expense recovery	13	-	(370,444)
Loss on sale of equipment	8	15,616	-
Other income		-	(90,000)
		<u>1,450,126</u>	<u>1,789,872</u>
Net and comprehensive loss		<u>(7,051,457)</u>	<u>(6,692,581)</u>
Net loss per share - basic and diluted		<u>(0.08)</u>	<u>(0.85)</u>
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding - basic and diluted		<u>85,889,932</u>	<u>7,896,096</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

ORCHID VENTURES, INC. (DBA “ORCHID ESSENTIALS”)
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY (DEFICIT)
(Expressed in US dollars)

	Note	Number of Shares/Units			\$ Amount						
		Common Shares	Class A/B/C units	Exchangeable units	Share capital	Contributions receivable for			Reserve	Deficit	Total
						Class A/B/C units	Class A/B/C units	Exchangeable units			
Balance at May 31, 2018		-	3,384,620	-	-	1,350,000	-	-	-	(1,983,947)	(633,947)
Issuance of common shares for cash	5, 11	39,364,852	-	-	39,364	-	-	-	2,618,775	-	2,658,139
Issuance of warrants as finder's fees	11	-	-	-	(32,602)	-	-	-	32,602	-	-
Issuance of warrants as share-based payment		-	-	-	-	-	-	-	8,919	-	8,919
Issuance of Class C units	11	-	503,457	-	-	503,457	-	-	-	-	503,457
Corporate reorganization	11	-	(3,888,077)	3,888,077	-	(1,853,457)	-	1,853,457	-	-	-
Conversion of preferred shares	11	2	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Reallocation of reserve		-	-	-	2,618,775	-	-	-	(2,618,775)	-	-
Recapitalization transaction:											
Equity of Earny	5	6,444,998	-	-	1,573,868	-	-	-	-	-	1,573,868
Issuance of common shares for finder's fee	5	2,000,000	-	-	487,318	-	-	-	-	-	487,318
Issuance of common shares for cash	5, 11	14,344,511	-	-	3,495,166	-	-	-	-	-	3,495,166
Share issuance costs	11	-	-	-	(150,483)	-	-	-	23,266	-	(127,217)
Share-based payments	11	1,022,200	-	-	249,068	-	-	-	1,410,950	-	1,660,018
Conversion of exchangeable units	11	2,975,286	-	(186,154)	186,154	-	-	(186,154)	-	-	-
Net and comprehensive loss		-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(6,692,581)	(6,692,581)
Balance at May 31, 2019		66,151,849	-	3,701,923	8,466,628	-	-	1,667,303	1,475,737	(8,676,528)	2,933,140
Issuance of common shares for private placement	11	10,115,089	-	-	901,761	-	-	-	-	-	901,761
Share issuance costs	11	-	-	-	(17,477)	-	-	-	-	-	(17,477)
Warrant liability	18	-	-	-	(122,716)	-	-	-	-	-	(122,716)
Share-based payments	10,11	200,000	-	-	28,044	-	-	-	1,077,430	-	1,105,474
Issuance of common shares for asset purchase	11,13	5,078,623	-	-	805,841	-	-	-	-	-	805,841
Conversion of exchangeable units	11	8,802,506	-	(706,937)	605,206	-	-	(605,206)	-	-	-
Net and comprehensive loss		-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(7,051,457)	(7,051,457)
Balance at June 30, 2020		90,348,067	-	2,994,986	10,667,287	-	-	1,062,097	2,553,167	(15,727,985)	(1,445,434)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

ORCHID VENTURES, INC. (DBA “ORCHID ESSENTIALS”)
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
(Expressed in US dollars)

	Thirteen Months Ended June 30, 2020	Year Ended May 31, 2019
	\$	\$
Operating Activities		
Net loss	(7,051,457)	(6,692,581)
Adjustments for:		
Depreciation and amortization	267,157	13,601
Share-based payments	1,105,474	2,171,891
Bad debt	493,091	42,610
Loss on sale of equipment	15,616	-
Impairment of asset acquisition	905,881	-
Fair value change in warrant liability	63,243	-
Impairment of license	111,000	-
Lease modification	(31,867)	-
Expense recovery	-	(370,444)
Listing expense	-	2,151,371
Accrued interest	-	10,000
Changes in non-cash working capital items:		
Trade receivables	1,514,334	(2,130,797)
GST receivable	17,655	(10,291)
Prepays	59,525	(246,627)
Inventory	814,679	(1,257,095)
Deposits	(44,608)	-
Trade payables	307,286	434,515
Accrued liabilities	(55,251)	(35,556)
Wages payable	213,351	(58,406)
Advances	130,688	-
Deferred revenue	600,050	-
Cash used in operating activities	(564,153)	(5,977,809)
Investing Activities		
Acquisition of trademarks and licenses	-	(60,769)
Net debt acquired on acquisition of Earny	-	(117,578)
Purchase of equipment	-	(26,831)
Cash used in investing activities	-	(205,178)
Financing activities		
Proceeds received from issuance of shares	887,845	6,026,088
Loan repayments	(128,000)	(774,742)
Loan advances	-	969,400
Payment of lease	(231,346)	-
Proceeds from the issuance of Class A/B/C units	-	503
Cash provided by financing activities	528,499	6,221,249
Change in cash during the period	(35,654)	38,262
Cash, beginning of period	111,671	73,409
Cash, end of period	76,017	111,671

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

ORCHID VENTURES, INC. (DBA “ORCHID ESSENTIALS”)

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

(Expressed in US dollars)

Non-cash transactions during the periods ended June 30, 2020 and May 31, 2019 include:

- (a) The fair value of \$28,044 (2019 - \$Nil) allocated to compensation shares (Note 11);
- (b) The fair value of \$Nil (2019 - \$55,868) allocated to warrants issued as finder’s fees (Note 11);
- (c) Recording \$Nil (2019 - \$126,000) in accrued liabilities and \$Nil (2019 - \$60,000) in obligation to issue shares for the purchase of licenses (Note 9).
- (d) The fair value of \$605,206 (2019 - \$186,154) reallocated between exchangeable units and common shares; and
- (e) The fair value of \$805,841(2019 - \$Nil) allocated to payment shares (Note 11,13).

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

**ORCHID VENTURES, INC. (DBA “ORCHID ESSENTIALS”)
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THIRTEEN MONTH PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2020**
(Expressed in US dollars)

1. NATURE OF OPERATIONS AND GOING CONCERN

Orchid Ventures, Inc. (DBA “Orchid Essentials”) was incorporated under the British Columbia Business Corporations Act on February 9, 2011 and was formerly Earny Resources Ltd. (“Earny”).

The Company’s head office, principal address and records office is 1220 Main Street, Suite 400, Vancouver, WA 98660, United States. The registered office is also 1220 Main Street, Suite 400, Vancouver, WA 98660, United States.

On March 7, 2019, the Company completed a business combination with CR International, Inc. (“CR International”). The transaction was an arm’s length transaction and constituted a reverse takeover (“RTO”) of Earny by CR International, pursuant to the policies of the TSX Venture Exchange (“TSX-V”). CR International was organized in the State of Nevada on June 18, 2018 by the shareholders of CR Companies, LLC (“CR Companies”), a company organized in the State of California on November 9, 2017. CR International and CR Companies completed a corporate reorganization (the “Corporate Reorganization”), the purpose of which was to facilitate the listing of CR Companies on the Canadian Securities Exchange (the “CSE”), see Note 5. In connection with the RTO, the Company voluntarily delisted from the TSX-V and received approval to list its common shares on the CSE on March 15, 2019.

The Company is in the business of product development, branding, manufacturing and distribution of vape products containing cannabis.

To date, the Company has incurred losses and further losses are anticipated as the Company further develops its business. The continuing operations of the Company are dependent upon its ability to generate profitable operations in the future, and to continue to secure additional financing. There can be no assurance that the Company will be successful in its efforts to raise additional financing or if financing is available that it will be on terms that are acceptable to the Company. As at June 30, 2020, the Company has an accumulated deficit of \$15,727,985 (May 31, 2019 - \$8,676,528) and a working capital deficiency of \$1,786,153 (May 31, 2019 excess of \$2,580,475). These events and conditions indicate the existence of a material uncertainty that may cast significant doubt about the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern.

Further, in March 2020, the World Health Organization declared coronavirus COVID-19 a global pandemic. This contagious disease outbreak, which has continued to spread, and any related adverse public health developments, has adversely affected workforces, economies, and financial markets globally, potentially leading to an economic downturn. While the impact of COVID-19 is expected to be temporary, the current circumstances are dynamic and the impacts of COVID-19 on business operations cannot be reasonably estimated at this time. There can be no assurance that the Company will not be impacted by adverse consequences that may be brought about by the pandemic’s impact on its business, results of operations, financial position and cash flows in the future.

2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”) and interpretations of the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee (“IFRIC”).

The Company’s board of directors approved the release of these consolidated financial statements on January 15, 2021.

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis, except for certain financial instruments, which are measured at fair value. The financial statements are presented in US dollars and all financial amounts, other than per-share amounts, are rounded to the nearest dollar. The functional currency of the Company is the US dollar.

The preparation of financial statements in compliance with IFRS requires management to make certain critical accounting estimates. It also requires management to exercise judgment in applying the Company’s accounting policies. The areas involving a higher degree of judgment or complexity, or areas where assumptions and estimates are significant to the financial statements are disclosed in Note 4.

ORCHID VENTURES, INC. (DBA “ORCHID ESSENTIALS”)
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THIRTEEN MONTH PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2020
(Expressed in US dollars)

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

During the year, the Company changed its fiscal year from May 31 to June 30.

The accounting policies set out below have been applied consistently to all years presented in these financial statements unless otherwise indicated. Certain of the prior year’s figures may be reclassified to conform with the current year’s presentation.

The Company’s functional currency is the United States dollar. The reporting currency is the United States dollar.

(a) Basis of consolidation

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a consolidated basis and include the accounts of the Company and the following subsidiaries:

Entity	Registered	Holding
CR Companies, LLC	California, USA	100% owned
CR International, Inc.	Nevada, USA	100% owned
Orchid Brands LLC	Delaware, USA	100% owned
CR Products, LLC (DBA “PurTec Delivery Systems”)	California, USA	100% owned
CR Manufacturing OR, Inc.	Oregon, USA	100% owned
CR Property Management, LLC	Nevada, USA	100% owned
Purcell Innovations, LLC (formerly “CR Naturals LLC”, DBA “CellG8 Technologies”)	Nevada, USA	100% owned
CR Manufacturing CA, Inc.	California, USA	100% owned
CA Forrest Green Distribution, LLC (“CA Forrest”)	California, USA	100% owned

The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of Earny from March 7, 2019, the date of the RTO. The financial statements prior to this date only include the accounts of CR International, Inc. and CR Companies, LLC.

The subsidiaries are controlled by the Company. Control exists when the Company is exposed, or has rights, to the variable returns from its involvement with the investee and has the ability to affect those returns through its power over the investee.

The financial statements of subsidiaries are included in the consolidated financial statements from the date that control commences until the date that control ceases.

Intercompany balances and transactions, and any unrealized income and expenses arising from intercompany transactions, are eliminated in preparing the consolidated financial statements.

(b) Basis of combination

Common control transactions are accounted for using either the fair value or pooling of interest method of accounting. The Company has chosen to apply the pooling of interest method to account for such business combinations.

(c) Inventory

Inventory consists of finished goods and consumables. The Company periodically reviews its consumables for obsolete and potentially impaired items. The Company values finished goods at the lower of average cost, which is net of vendor rebates, and net realizable value. Net realizable value is the estimated selling price of inventory in the ordinary course of business, less any estimated selling costs. Cost of inventory includes expenditures in acquiring the inventories, production costs and other cost incurred in bringing them to their existing location.

ORCHID VENTURES, INC. (DBA “ORCHID ESSENTIALS”)
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THIRTEEN MONTH PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2020
(Expressed in US dollars)

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(d) Accounts receivable

The Company reviews all outstanding accounts receivable for collectability on a quarterly basis. An allowance for doubtful accounts is recorded for any amounts deemed uncollectable. The Company does not accrue interest receivable on past due accounts receivable.

(e) Revenue recognition

In accordance with IFRS 15, the Company recognizes revenue, excluding interest and dividend income and other such income from financial instruments recognized in accordance with IFRS 9, upon transfer of promised goods or services to customers in amounts that reflect the consideration to which the Company expects to be entitled in exchange for those goods or services based on the following five step approach:

- Step1: Identify the contracts with customers;
- Step2: Identify the performance obligations in the contract;
- Step3: Determine the transaction price;
- Step4: Allocate the transaction price to the performance obligations in the contract; and
- Step5: Recognize revenue when (or as) the entity satisfies a performance obligation.

The Company typically satisfies its performance obligations upon shipment of the goods, or upon delivery as the services are rendered or upon completion of services depending on whether the performance obligations are satisfied over time or at a point in time. The Company primarily acts as principal in contracts with its customers. The Company does not have material obligations for returns, refunds and other similar obligations, nor warranties and related obligations.

For performance obligations that the Company satisfies over time, the Company typically uses time-based measures of progress because the Company is providing a series of distinct services that are substantially the same and have the same pattern of transfer.

For performance obligations that the Company satisfies at a point in time, the Company typically uses shipment or delivery of goods and/or services in evaluating when a customer obtains control of promised goods or services.

A significant financing component exists and is accounted for if the timing of payments agreed to by the parties to the contract provides the customer or the Company with a significant benefit of financing the transfer of goods and services to the customer. As a practical expedient, the Company does not adjust the promised amount of consideration for the effects of a significant financing component if the Company expects, at contract inception, that the period between when the Company transfers a promised good or service to a customer and when the customer pays for that good or service will be one year or less.

The incremental costs of obtaining contracts with customers and the costs incurred in fulfilling contracts with customers that are directly associated with the contract are recognized as an asset (hereinafter, “assets arising from contract costs”) if those costs are expected to be recoverable, which are included in other long-term assets in the consolidated statements of financial position. The incremental costs of obtaining contracts are those costs that the Company incurs to obtain a contract with a customer that they would not have incurred if the contract had not been obtained. As a practical expedient, the Company recognizes the incremental costs of obtaining a contract as an expense when incurred if the amortization period of the asset that the entity otherwise would have recognized is one year or less. Assets arising from contract costs are amortized using the straight-line method over their estimated contract periods.

The Company exercises judgments in determining the amount of the costs incurred to obtain or fulfill a contract with a customer, which includes, but is not limited to (a) the likelihood of obtaining the contract, (b) the estimate of the profitability of the contract, and (c) the credit risk of the customer. An impairment loss will be recognized in profit or loss to the extent that the carrying amount of the asset exceeds (a) the remaining amount of consideration that the entity

ORCHID VENTURES, INC. (DBA “ORCHID ESSENTIALS”)
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THIRTEEN MONTH PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2020
(Expressed in US dollars)

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(e) Revenue recognition (continued)

expects to receive in exchange for the goods or services to which the asset relates, less (b) the costs that relate directly to providing those goods or services and that have not been recognized as expenses.

The Company generally provides warranties for general repairs of defects that existed at the time of sale, as required by law, for production hardware products. As such, most warranties are assurance-type warranties under IFRS 15, which the Company accounts for under IAS 37- Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets, consistent with its practice prior to the adoption of IFRS 15.

(f) Cost of sales

Cost of sales includes manufacturing costs and other costs incurred in bringing inventory to its present condition and location.

(g) Equipment

Equipment is stated at historical cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses. Amortization is calculated on a straight-line method to write off the cost of the assets to their residual values over their estimated useful lives. The useful lives applicable to each category of equipment is as follows:

Class	Useful Lives
Computers	3 years
Equipment	10 years
Furniture	7 years

(h) Intangibles

Intangible assets, comprised of trademarks and licenses, are recorded at cost, less accumulated amortization and impairment losses, if any. Intangible assets acquired in a business combination are measured at fair value at the acquisition date. Amortization is recorded on a straight-line basis over their estimated useful lives, which do not exceed the contractual period, if any. Intangible assets that have indefinite useful lives are not subject to amortization and are tested annually for impairment, or more frequently if events or changes in circumstances indicate that they might be impaired. The estimated useful lives, residual values and amortization methods are reviewed at each year-end, and any changes in estimates are accounted for prospectively. As of June 30, 2020, the Company recognized impairment losses in its licenses of \$111,000 (May 31, 2019 - \$Nil) (Note 9).

(i) Financial instruments

The following table shows the classification of financial instruments:

Financial assets	
Cash	FVTPL
Receivables	Amortized cost
Financial liabilities	
Trade payables, wages payable and loans payable	Amortized cost

ORCHID VENTURES, INC. (DBA “ORCHID ESSENTIALS”)
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THIRTEEN MONTH PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2020
(Expressed in US dollars)

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(i) Financial instruments (continued)

The following are accounting policies for financial assets under IFRS 9.

The Company classifies its financial assets in one of the following categories: (1) financial assets at fair value through profit or loss (“FVTPL”), (2) financial assets at amortized cost or (3) financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income (“FVTOCI”). The classification depends on the purpose for which the financial assets were acquired. Management determines the classification of its financial assets at initial recognition.

Financial assets at FVTPL

Financial assets carried at FVTPL are initially recorded at fair value and transaction costs are expensed in the statement of loss. Realized and unrealized gains and losses arising from changes in the fair value of the financial asset held at FVTPL are included in the statement of loss in the period in which they arise.

Financial assets at amortized cost

Financial assets at amortized cost are initially recognized at fair value and subsequently carried at amortized cost less any impairment. They are classified as current assets or non-current assets based on their maturity date.

Financial assets at FVTOCI

Investments in equity instruments at FVTOCI are initially recognized at fair value plus transaction costs. Subsequently, they are measured at fair value, with gains and losses arising from changes in fair value recognized in other comprehensive income. There is no subsequent reclassification of fair value gains and losses to profit or loss following the de-recognition of the investment.

Financial assets are derecognized when they mature or are sold, and substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership have been transferred. Gains and losses on de-recognition of financial assets classified as FVTPL or amortized cost are recognized in the statement of loss. Gains or losses on financial assets classified as FVTOCI remain within accumulated other comprehensive income.

Impairment of financial assets

At each reporting date, the Company assesses whether there is objective evidence that a financial asset is impaired. If such evidence exists, an impairment loss is recognized in the statement of loss. Impairment losses on financial assets carried at amortized cost, including loans and receivables, are calculated as the difference between the amortized cost of the loan or receivable and the present value of the estimated future cash flows, discounted using the instrument’s original effective interest rate. Impairment losses on financial assets carried at amortized cost are reversed in subsequent periods if the amount of the loss decreases and the decrease can be related objectively to an event occurring after the impairment was recognized.

Financial liabilities

Financial liabilities are recognized initially at fair value and in the case of financial liabilities not subsequently measured at fair value, net of directly attributable transaction costs. Financial liabilities are derecognized when the obligation specified in the contract is discharged, canceled, or expired. Trade payables and accrued liabilities, debentures and deferred consideration on acquisition are classified as financial liabilities to be subsequently measured at amortized cost.

ORCHID VENTURES, INC. (DBA “ORCHID ESSENTIALS”)
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THIRTEEN MONTH PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2020
(Expressed in US dollars)

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(i) Financial instruments (continued)

Fair value hierarchy

The Company uses the following hierarchy for determining and disclosing the fair value of the financial instruments by valuation technique:

Level 1 – Applies to assets or liabilities for which there are quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.

Level 2 – Applies to assets or liabilities for which there are inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly such as quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities in active markets or indirectly such as quoted prices for identical assets or liabilities in markets with insufficient volume or infrequent transactions.

Level 3 – Applies to assets or liabilities for which there are unobservable market data.

Cash deposits have been measured at fair value using Level 1 inputs. The carrying value of trade receivables, trade payables, wages payable and loans payable approximate their fair value because of the short-term nature of these instruments or their ability of prompt liquidation.

(j) Income taxes

Tax expense recognized in profit or loss comprises the sum of deferred tax and current tax not recognized in other comprehensive income or directly in equity.

Current tax assets and liabilities comprise those obligations to, or claims from, fiscal authorities relating to the current or prior reporting periods, that are unpaid at the reporting date. Current tax is payable on taxable profit which differs from profit or loss in the consolidated financial statements. Calculation of current tax is based on tax rates and tax laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the end of the reporting period.

Deferred taxes are calculated using the liability method on temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities and their tax bases. Deferred tax is not provided on the initial recognition of goodwill or on the initial recognition of an asset or liability unless the related transaction is a business combination or affects taxable profit or accounting profit. Deferred tax liabilities on temporary differences associated with shares in subsidiaries and joint ventures is not provided for if reversal of these temporary differences can be controlled by the Company and it is probable that reversal will not occur in the foreseeable future.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured using substantively enacted tax rates expected to apply to taxable income in the years in which those temporary differences are likely to reverse. The effect on deferred tax assets and liabilities of a change in tax rates is recognized in profit or loss in the period that includes the substantive enactment date. Deferred tax assets are recognized for all temporary differences, carry-forward of unused tax credits and unused tax losses to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which they can be utilized.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are calculated, without discounting, at tax rates that are expected to apply to their respective period of realization, provided they are enacted or substantively enacted by the end of the reporting period.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset only when the Company has a right and intention to offset current tax assets and liabilities from the same taxation authority and the deferred tax assets and liabilities relate to income taxes levied by the same taxation authority on either the same entity or different entities which intend to settle current tax assets and liabilities on a net basis or simultaneously in each future period in which significant amounts of deferred tax assets or liabilities are expected to be recovered or settled.

ORCHID VENTURES, INC. (DBA “ORCHID ESSENTIALS”)
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THIRTEEN MONTH PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2020
(Expressed in US dollars)

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(j) Income taxes (continued)

Changes in deferred tax assets or liabilities are recognized as a component of income or expense in profit or loss, except where they relate to items that are recognized in other comprehensive income or directly in equity, in which case the related deferred tax is also recognized in other comprehensive income or equity, respectively.

(k) Impairment of non-financial assets

At the end of each reporting period, the carrying amounts of the Company’s assets are reviewed to determine whether there is any indication that those assets are impaired. If any such indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated in order to determine the extent of the impairment, if any. The recoverable amount is the higher of fair value less costs to sell and value in use. Fair value is determined as the amount that would be obtained from the sale of the asset in an arm’s length transaction between knowledgeable and willing parties. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. If the recoverable amount of an asset is estimated to be less than its carrying amount, the carrying amount of the asset is reduced to its recoverable amount and the impairment loss is recognized in profit or loss for the period. For an asset that does not generate largely independent cash inflows, the recoverable amount is determined for the cash generating unit to which the asset belongs.

When an impairment loss subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of the asset is increased to the revised estimate of its recoverable amount, but to an amount that does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognized for the asset (or cash generating unit) in prior years. A reversal of an impairment loss is recognized immediately in profit or loss.

For assets that generate largely independent cash inflows, which is comprised of intangible assets of the Company, the recoverable amount is determined for the cash generating unit (‘CGU’) to which the asset belongs. Where an impairment loss subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of the asset or CGU is increased to the revised estimate of its recoverable amount, but to an amount that does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognized for the asset or CGU in prior years. A reversal of an impairment loss is recognized immediately in profit or loss.

(l) Share-based payments

Share-based payment arrangements in which the Company receives goods or services as consideration for its own equity instruments are accounted for as equity-settled transactions and, when determinable, are recorded at the value of the goods and services received. If the value of the goods and services received is not determinable, then the fair value of the share-based payment is used.

The Company uses a fair value-based method (Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model) for all share options granted to directors, employees and certain non-employees. For directors and employees, the fair value of the share options is measured at the date of grant. For grants to non-employees where the fair value of the goods or services is not determinable, the fair value of the share options is measured on the date the services are received.

The fair value of share-based payments is charged to profit or loss or with the offsetting credit to reserve. For directors, employees and consultants, the share options are recognized over the vesting period based on the best available estimate of the number of share options expected to vest. If options vest immediately, the expense is recognized when the options are issued. Estimates are subsequently revised if there is any indication that the number of share options expected to vest differs from previous estimates. Any cumulative adjustment prior to vesting is recognized in the current period. No adjustment is made to any expense recognized in prior periods where vested. For non-employees, the share options are recognized over the related service period. When share options are exercised, the amounts previously recognized in reserve are transferred to share capital.

**ORCHID VENTURES, INC. (DBA “ORCHID ESSENTIALS”)
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THIRTEEN MONTH PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2020**
(Expressed in US dollars)

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(l) Share-based payments (continued)

In the event share options are forfeited prior to vesting, the associated fair value recorded to date is reversed. The fair value of any vested share options that expire remain in reserve.

(m) Earnings (loss) per share

Basic earnings (loss) per share is computed by dividing net income (loss) (the numerator) by the weighted average number of outstanding shares for the period (denominator). In computing diluted earnings per share, an adjustment is made for the dilutive effect of outstanding share options, warrants and other convertible instruments.

In the periods when the Company reports a net loss, the effect of potential issuances of shares under share options and other convertible instruments is anti-dilutive. Therefore, basic and diluted loss per share are the same. When diluted earnings per share is calculated, only those share options and other convertible instruments with exercise prices below the average trading price of the Company’s shares for the period will be dilutive.

(n) Related party transactions

Parties are considered to be related if one party has the ability, directly or indirectly, to control the other party or exercise significant influence over the other party in making financial and operating decisions. Parties are also considered to be related if they are subject to common control or common significant influence. Related parties may be individuals or corporate entities. A transaction is considered to be a related party transaction when there is a transfer of resources or obligations between related parties. Related party transactions that are in the normal course of business and have commercial substance are measured at the exchange amount.

(o) Foreign currency translation

The consolidated financial statements of the Company are presented in US dollars. The individual financial statements of each subsidiary are presented in its functional currency, the currency of the primary economic environment in which the entity operates. The functional currency of the Company and its subsidiaries is the US dollar.

Transactions in currencies other than the entity’s functional currency are translated at the exchange rates in effect on the date of the transaction. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are translated at the rate of the exchange in effect as at the statement of financial position date. Non-monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are translated at the exchange rates prevailing at the time of the acquisition of the assets or assumption of the liabilities. Foreign currency differences arising on translation are recognized in profit or loss.

(p) Recent accounting pronouncements

The following IFRS standard has been recently issued by the IASB. Pronouncements that are not applicable or where it has been determined do not have a significant impact to the Company have been excluded herein.

Leases

On June 1, 2019, the Company adopted IFRS 16 – Leases (“IFRS 16”) which replaced IAS 17 Leases and IFRIC 4 – Determining Whether an Arrangement Contains a Lease. IFRS 16 sets out the principles for the recognition, measurement, presentation and disclosure of leases. The standard is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2019. IFRS 16 eliminates the classification of leases as either operating leases or finance leases for a lessee. Instead, all leases are treated in a similar way to finance leases applied in IAS 17. IFRS 16 does not require a lessee to recognize assets and liabilities for short-term leases (i.e. leases of 12 months or less) and leases of low-value assets.

The Company applied IFRS 16 using the modified retrospective method. Under this method, financial information will not be restated and will continue to be reported under the accounting standards in effect for those periods. The Company will recognize lease liabilities related to its lease commitments for each of its leases. The lease liabilities will be measured at the present value of the remaining lease payments, discounted using the Company’s estimated incremental

ORCHID VENTURES, INC. (DBA “ORCHID ESSENTIALS”)
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THIRTEEN MONTH PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2020
(Expressed in US dollars)

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(p) Recent accounting pronouncements (continued)

Leases (continued)

borrowing rate as at June 1, 2019, the date of initial application, resulting in no adjustment to the opening balance of deficit. The associated right-of-use assets will be measured at the lease liabilities amount, plus prepaid lease payments made by the Company. The Company has implemented the following accounting policies permitted under the new standard:

- a) leases of low dollar value will continue to be expensed as incurred; and
- b) the Company will not apply any grandfathering practical expedients.

New accounting policy for leases under IFRS 16

The following is the accounting policy for leases as of June 1, 2019 upon adoption of IFRS 16:

At inception of a contract, the Company assesses whether a contract is, or contains, a lease. A contract is, or contains, a lease if the contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration. The Company assesses whether the contract involves the use of an identified asset, whether the right to obtain substantially all of the economic benefits from use of the asset during the term of the arrangement exists, and if the Company has the right to direct the use of the asset. At inception or on reassessment of a contract that contains a lease component, the Company allocates the consideration in the contract to each lease component on the basis of their relative standalone prices.

As a lessee, the Company recognizes a right-of-use asset and a lease liability at the commencement date of a lease. The right-of-use asset is initially measured at cost, which is comprised of the initial amount of the lease liability adjusted for any lease payments made at or before the commencement date, plus any decommissioning and restoration costs, less any lease incentives received.

The right-of-use asset is subsequently depreciated from the commencement date to the earlier of the end of the lease term, or the end of the useful life of the asset. In addition, the right-of-use asset may be reduced due to impairment losses, if any, and adjusted for certain remeasurements of the lease liability.

A lease liability is initially measured at the present value of the lease payments that are not paid at the commencement date, discounted by the interest rate implicit in the lease, or if that rate cannot be readily determined, the incremental borrowing rate. Lease payments included in the measurement of the lease liability are comprised of:

- a) fixed payments, including in-substance fixed payments, less any lease incentives receivable;
- b) variable lease payments that depend on an index or a rate, initially measured using the index or rate as at the commencement date;
- c) amounts expected to be payable under a residual value guarantee;
- d) exercise prices of purchase options if the Company is reasonably certain to exercise that option; and
- e) payments of penalties for terminating the lease, if the lease term reflects the lessee exercising an option to terminate the lease.

The lease liability is measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method. It is remeasured when there is a change in future lease payments arising from a change in an index or rate, or if there is a change in the estimate or assessment of the expected amount payable under a residual value guarantee, purchase, extension or termination option. Variable lease payments not included in the initial measurement of the lease liability are charged directly to profit or loss.

As at June 1, 2019 the Company recognized \$883,258 in right-of-use assets and \$883,258 of incremental lease obligations (Note 16).

ORCHID VENTURES, INC. (DBA “ORCHID ESSENTIALS”)
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THIRTEEN MONTH PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2020
(Expressed in US dollars)

4. CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGEMENTS

In preparing these consolidated financial statements, the Company makes estimates and assumptions concerning the future that affect the amounts recorded. Actual results could differ from these estimates. Estimates and assumptions are based on historical experience, expectations of future events and other factors considered by management to be reasonable. The estimates and assumptions that could result in a material impact to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities are outlined below:

Use of Estimates

(a) Inventory valuation

The Company records a write-down to reflect management’s best estimate of the net realizable value of inventory which includes assumptions and estimates for future sell-through of units, selling prices as well as disposal costs, where appropriate, based on historical experience. Management continually reviews the carrying value of its inventory, to assess whether the write-down is adequate, based on current economic conditions and an assessment of sales trends.

(b) Share-based compensation

The Company measures the cost of equity-settled transactions with employees and consultants by reference to the fair value of equity instruments at the date on which they are granted. Estimating fair value for share-based payments requires determining the most appropriate valuation model for a grant of equity instruments, which is dependent on the terms and conditions of the grant.

(c) Equipment

Depreciation of property and equipment is dependent upon estimates of useful lives which are determined through the exercise of judgment. The assessment of any impairment of these assets is dependent upon estimates of recoverable amounts that take into account factors such as economic and market conditions and the useful lives of assets.

(d) Recognition and valuation of deferred tax assets

The recognition of deferred tax assets is based upon whether it is probable that sufficient and suitable taxable profits will be available in the future or whether taxable temporary differences will reverse such that deferred tax assets can be utilized. Recognition therefore involves a degree of estimation and judgement regarding the future financial performance or the timing of the reversed deferred tax liabilities where deferred tax assets have been recognized.

(e) Reverse takeover

Refer to Note 5 for disclosure on the reverse takeover Transaction, which included estimates on the fair value of consideration paid, along with an assessment of fair value of net assets acquired.

(f) Revenue recognition

Revenue is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable, net of estimated discounts. The Company considers the terms of the sales contracts as well as industry practices, taking into consideration the type of customer, the nature of the transaction and the specific circumstances of each arrangement.

(g) Deferred revenue

Payments from customer received in advance of the revenue recognition criteria is deferred and recorded as a liability until it is earned.

ORCHID VENTURES, INC. (DBA “ORCHID ESSENTIALS”)
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THIRTEEN MONTH PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2020
(Expressed in US dollars)

4. CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGEMENTS (continued)

(h) Expected credit losses

The Company recognizes an allowance for expected credit losses (“ECL”) for all financial assets not held at fair value through profit or loss. ECLs are based on the difference between the contractual cash flows due in accordance with the contract and all the cash flows that the Company expects to receive, discounted at an approximation of the original effective interest rate. ECLs are recognized in two stages. For credit exposures for which there has not been a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition, ECLs are provided for credit losses that result from default events that are possible within the next 12-months (a 12-month ECL). For those credit exposures for which there has been a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition, a loss allowance is required for credit losses expected over the remaining life of the exposure, irrespective of the timing of the default (a lifetime ECL).

For trade receivables and contract assets, the Company applies a simplified approach in calculating ECLs. Therefore, the Company does not track changes in credit risk, but instead recognizes a loss allowance based on lifetime ECLs at each reporting date. A financial asset is considered in default when contractual payments are 365 days past due. Therefore, the Company does not track changes in credit risk but makes a loss allowance based on 12 months ECL.

A financial asset may also be considered to be in default if internal or external information indicates that the Company is unlikely to receive the outstanding contractual amounts in full before taking into account any credit enhancements held. A financial asset is written off when there is no reasonable expectation of recovering the contractual cash flows.

(i) Warranty provision

The Company estimates warranty expense based on historical records, taking into account the likelihood of a warranty issue, estimated costs of warranty repair and total units in the market. The Company records a liability in respect of estimated future warranty costs. The actual cost that the Company may incur and the timing of the repairs to be carried out may differ significantly from the estimated accrual.

The Company warrants that its products will operate substantially in conformity with product documentation. The Company accrues for known warranty issues if a loss is probable and can be reasonably estimated and accrues for estimated incurred but unidentified warranty issues based on historical activity. To date, the Company has had no material warranty claims.

Use of judgments

The preparation of financial statements in accordance with IFRS requires the Company to make judgements, apart from those involving estimates, in applying accounting policies. The most significant judgements applying to the Company’s financial statements include the assessment of the Company’s going concern.

5. REVERSE TAKEOVER

On March 7, 2019, the Company completed an RTO transaction (Note 1), whereby the Company acquired all of the issued and outstanding shares of CR International, Inc.

Pursuant to the RTO, the Company issued an aggregate of 39,364,852 common shares of the Company in exchange for all of the issued and outstanding shares of CR International. For accounting purposes, the acquisition was considered to be a reverse acquisition under IFRS 3 *Business Combinations* (“IFRS 3”) as the shareholders of CR International obtained control of Earny. However, as Earny did not meet the definition of a business as defined by IFRS 3, it has been accounted for as a share-based payment transaction in accordance with IFRS 2.

Concurrent with the completion of the RTO, Earny completed a private placement consisting of the issuance of 14,344,511 common shares at a price of CDN \$0.33 per unit, for proceeds of \$3,495,166.

ORCHID VENTURES, INC. (DBA “ORCHID ESSENTIALS”)
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THIRTEEN MONTH PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2020
(Expressed in US dollars)

5. REVERSE TAKEOVER (continued)

The accounting for this transaction resulted in the following:

- (i) The consolidated financial statements of the combined entity are issued under the legal parent, Earny, but were considered a continuation of the financial statements of the legal subsidiary, CR International.
- (ii) As CR International was deemed to be the acquirer for accounting purposes, its assets and liabilities were included in the consolidated financial statements at their historical carrying values. During the year ended May 31, 2019, prior to the completion of the RTO, CR International completed the Corporate Reorganization with CR Companies (Note 1). The Company applied the pooling of interest method to account for this transaction between entities under common control.
- (iii) Since the shares allocated to the former shareholders of Earny on closing the RTO were considered within the scope of IFRS 2, and the Company could not identify specifically some or all of the goods or service received in return for the allocation of the shares, the value in excess of the net identifiable assets or obligations of Earny acquired on closing was expensed in the consolidated statement of loss and comprehensive loss as a listing expense.

The fair value of the 6,444,998 common shares of Earny was determined to be \$1,573,868.

- (iv) The fair value of all the consideration given and charged to listing expense was comprised of:

Fair value of the common shares at RTO date	<u>\$ 1,573,868</u>
Identifiable assets acquired – At March 7, 2019	
Bank indebtedness	(117,578)
GST receivable	7,558
Prepays	21,334
Trade payables	<u>(1,499)</u>
	(90,185)
Unidentified assets acquired	
Listing expense	<u>1,664,053</u>
Total net identifiable assets and transaction costs	<u>\$ 1,573,868</u>

Upon completion of the RTO, a finder’s fee of 2,000,000 common shares were issued to an arm’s length third party. Accordingly, the fair value of \$487,318 was recorded as a listing expense. The Company also incurred costs in the amount of \$18,357, which have been included in listing expense.

6. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

During the period ended June 30, 2020 the Company incurred:

- (a) \$Nil (year ended May 31, 2019 - \$21,627) in rent expense to an entity related by a common director and officer.
- (b) \$Nil (year ended May 31, 2019 – \$36,000) in marketing expense to an entity related by a common director and officer.

A total of \$390,192 (May 31, 2019 - \$96,000) was recorded in trade payables and \$263,136 (May 31, 2019 - \$87,400) was recorded in wages payable for amounts due to directors and officers of the Company. The amounts are unsecured, non-interest bearing and have no fixed terms of repayment.

ORCHID VENTURES, INC. (DBA “ORCHID ESSENTIALS”)
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THIRTEEN MONTH PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2020
(Expressed in US dollars)

7. INVENTORY

Inventory consists of vape products and hardware, and oil purchased from third-party manufacturers. As at June 30, 2020, inventory is comprised of the following:

	June 30,	May 31,
	2020	2019
	\$	\$
Finished goods	547,451	4,749
Raw material	19,706	1,332,515
Work-in-progress	-	44,572
	567,157	1,381,836

Inventory expensed in net loss and included in cost of sales for the thirteen-month period ended June 30, 2020 was \$1,704,190 (year ended May 31, 2019 - \$3,385,685). An inventory obsolescence and damage allowance amount recognized in the statement of loss as inventory write-off for the thirteen-month period ended June 30, 2020 was \$Nil (year ended May 31, 2019 - \$155,790).

8. EQUIPMENT

	Computers	Equipment	Furniture	Total
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Cost				
Balance, May 31, 2018	21,672	32,469	3,467	57,608
Additions	3,126	23,705	-	26,831
Balance, May 31, 2019	24,798	56,174	3,467	84,439
Disposals	-	(16,705)	-	(16,705)
Balance, June 30, 2020	24,798	39,469	3,467	67,734
Accumulated Amortization				
Balance, May 31, 2018	7,224	2,992	496	10,712
Additions	6,928	3,583	495	11,006
Balance, May 31, 2019	14,152	6,575	991	21,718
Additions	10,646	27,923	2,476	41,045
Deductions	-	(1,089)	-	(1,089)
Balance, June 30, 2020	24,798	33,409	3,467	61,674
Net Book Value				
As at May 31, 2019	10,646	49,599	2,476	62,721
As at June 30, 2020	-	6,060	-	6,060

9. TRADEMARKS AND LICENSES

Trademarks:

To June 30, 2020, the Company has incurred \$15,392 (May 31, 2019 - \$15,392) in direct registration costs of its trademarks and recorded amortization of \$5,114 (year ended May 31, 2019 - \$2,596) resulting in a net balance of trademarks at June 30, 2020 in the amount of \$7,682 (May 31, 2019 - \$12,796).

Licenses:

The Company tests for impairment of the licenses when events or conditions may indicate the carrying value is no longer recoverable. An impairment is evident when recoverable amount is less than the net book value. The recoverable amount is the higher of (i) the fair value cost to sell and (ii) its value in use.

ORCHID VENTURES, INC. (DBA “ORCHID ESSENTIALS”)
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THIRTEEN MONTH PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2020
(Expressed in US dollars)

9. TRADEMARKS AND LICENSES (continued)

Licenses: (continued)

CA Forrest

On December 31, 2018, the Company completed the acquisition of all the outstanding common shares of CA Forrest. The Company acquired 100% of the issued and outstanding membership interest shares, resulting in CA Forrest becoming a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company. For accounting purposes, the acquisition of CA Forrest has been recorded as an asset acquisition as CA Forrest did not have the necessary inputs and processes capable of producing outputs required to meet the definition as defined by *IFRS 3, Business Combinations*.

The consideration for the interest in CA Forrest was as follows:

- (a) Payment of \$5,000 (paid) on closing date;
- (b) Payment of a further \$15,000 (accrued) upon date at which the Bureau of Cannabis Control (“BCC”) grants CA Forrest an annual license (the “License Acquisition Date”); and
- (c) Issuance of the number of shares of common stock of the Company equal to \$60,000, subject to CSE approval, upon License Acquisition Date. As at June 30, 2020 and subsequently, the Company has not received CSE approval to issue such common shares.

The identifiable assets acquired and liabilities assumed resulting from the acquisition of CA Forrest were comprised only of a temporary license and annual distribution license in the state of California, with a carrying value of \$Nil. Accordingly, the full amount of the consideration has been allocated to licenses. CA Forrest was granted a provisional distribution license, which initially expired on August 7, 2020 and was renewed until August 7, 2021.

In performing the annual impairment test, the Company did not identify any indicators of impairment.

Subsequent to the period ended June 30, 2020, the Company sold this license (Note 23). As at June 30, 2020, management did not have an active plan to sell the license.

Artemis Link, LLC (“Artemis”)

On October 27, 2018, the Company completed the acquisition of all of the assets of Artemis, an Oregon LLC.

The consideration for the assets of Artemis was as follows:

- (a) Payment of \$136,000 (paid) on closing date; and
- (b) Payment of a further \$25,000 (paid) in settlement of a litigation to which Artemis has been identified as a defendant.

The identifiable assets acquired from the acquisition with Artemis were comprised only of a wholesale license, with a carrying value of \$Nil. Accordingly, the full amount of the consideration has been allocated to license. The license initially expired on April 30, 2020 and was renewed to on April 30, 2021.

In performing the annual impairment test, the Company identified indicators of impairment. Accordingly, the Company recorded an impairment of \$111,000, resulting in a net book as at June 30, 2020 of \$50,000.

During the period ending June 30, 2020, the Company entered into an agreement to transfer title to the license, pursuant to a license agreement (Note 20). Accordingly, the Artemis license has been classified as held for sale at June 30, 2020.

ORCHID VENTURES, INC. (DBA “ORCHID ESSENTIALS”)
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THIRTEEN MONTH PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2020
(Expressed in US dollars)

10. EXECUTIVE COMPENSATION

Key Management Compensation:

Related party transactions not otherwise described in these consolidated financial statements are shown below. The remuneration of the Company’s directors and other members of key management, being the CEO, President, and CFO who have the authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the activities of the Company, consist of the following amounts:

	Thirteen Months Ended June 30, 2020	Year Ended May 31, 2019
	\$	\$
Management fees	304,650	425,650
Consulting	71,546	9,000
Share-based compensation	731,302	432,389
	<u>1,107,498</u>	<u>867,039</u>

Management fees were charged by the Company’s CEO, Corey Mangold, the Company’s President, Rick Brown, and the Company’s CFO, Mathew Lee. During the thirteen month period ended June 30, 2020, the Company issued 200,000 common shares to the President of the Company at a fair value of \$28,044 as a share-based payment as compensation for services provided (Note 11).

11. SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

(a) Authorized

The Company has an unlimited number of common shares authorized for issuance with no par value.

Prior to the RTO, CR International was authorized to issue the following:

Common shares - 245,000,000 common shares with a par value of \$0.001.

Preferred shares - 5,000,000 preferred shares with a par value of \$0.001.

Prior to the RTO, CR Companies was authorized to issue the following:

Class A units - 9,000,000 Class A units for the purpose of issuing equity to founders. Holders of Class A units are entitled to a number of votes equivalent to the number of class A units held.

Class B units - 5,000,000 Class B units of its equity for the purpose of issuing equity to investors. Holders of Class B units have no voting rights.

Class C units - 1,000,000 Class C units of its equity for the purpose of issuing equity to incentivize its Members, Managers, officers, employees, consultants or other service providers of the company. Holders of Class C units have no voting rights.

(b) Issued and Outstanding

Class A units

As of June 30, 2020, the Company had issued and outstanding a total of 1,932,889 Class A units with a nominal value.

Class B units

As of June 30, 2020, the Company had issued and outstanding a total of 790,000 Class B units with a value of \$790,000.

ORCHID VENTURES, INC. (DBA “ORCHID ESSENTIALS”)
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THIRTEEN MONTH PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2020
(Expressed in US dollars)

11. SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY (continued)

(b) Issued and Outstanding (continued)

Class C units

During the year ended May 31, 2019, the Company issued 503,457 Class C units to various employees, consultants, and professional service providers for proceeds of \$503,457. The Class C units were issued at a fair value of \$503,457. Accordingly, the Company allocated \$502,954 to share-based compensation.

As of June 30, 2020, the Company had issued and outstanding a total of 272,097 Class C units with a par value of \$272,097.

Exchangeable units

In accordance with the corporate reorganization, the existing shareholders of CR Companies exchanged their Class A, Class B and Class C units for exchangeable units (“Exchangeable Units”) at a rate of 1 (old): 15.98 (new). These shareholders have the right to exchange such Exchangeable Units for common shares of the Company at any time until March 7, 2023. Accordingly, an aggregate of 62,142,857 common shares of the Company will eventually be issued in connection with the exchange of Exchangeable Units.

A voting trust (“Voting Trust”) was established on grant date, pursuant to which the trustees of such Voting Trust will be issued a special voting share (“Special Voting Share”) entitling them to vote a total of 62,142,857 common shares, which represents the total number of common shares to be issued by the Company in exchange for the Exchangeable Units. The Special Voting Share has no other rights, preferences or privileges.

As Exchangeable Units are exchanged for common shares of the Company, the voting rights attaching to the Special Voting Share will be cancelled proportionately to the number of the Company’s common shares issued. As a result, and at the end of the four-year period allowed for exchanges, the Special Voting Share will be cancelled.

The shareholders holding Exchangeable Units are required to exchange such units on or before March 7, 2023. If a shareholder has not exchanged such units on or prior to March 7, 2023, the units will be deemed to have been transferred and surrendered to the Company for exchange into common shares.

During the thirteen month period ended June 30, 2020, a total of 706,937 (year ended May 31, 2019 – 186,154). Exchangeable Units were exchanged for the issuance of 8,802,506 (2019 – 2,975,286) common shares. Accordingly, the Company reallocated \$605,206 (2019 - \$186,154) the value of the underlying Class A/B or C unit, to share capital. To June 30, 2020, an aggregate of 50,365,065 common shares remain to be issued in connection with the exchange of Exchangeable Units.

Common Shares

During the thirteen month period ended June 30, 2020, the Company:

- i) Issued 5,078,623 common shares with a fair value of \$805,841 pursuant to an asset purchase agreement with GreenBloom Cannabis Co. (“GreenBloom”) (Note 13).
- ii) Completed a private placement of 10,115,089 units of value CAD \$1,179,210 (USD \$901,761). Each unit consists of one common share and one share purchase warrant. Each warrant entitles the holder to acquire one common share at CAD\$0.18 per share until October 24, 2021. The Company incurred \$17,477 in share issuance costs.
- iii) Issued 200,000 common shares to the President of the Company with a fair value of \$28,044 as a share-based payment.
- iv) 706,937 Exchangeable units were converted into 8,802,506 common shares of the Company.

ORCHID VENTURES, INC. (DBA “ORCHID ESSENTIALS”)
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THIRTEEN MONTH PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2020
(Expressed in US dollars)

11. SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY (continued)

(b) Issued and Outstanding (continued)

Common Shares (continued)

During the year ended May 31, 2019, CR International:

- v) Issued 8,000,000 common shares at a value of CDN \$0.005 per common share for total proceeds of \$27,145. Of the total proceeds, \$8,000 was allocated to share capital and \$19,145 was allocated to reserve to give affect to the common shares par value.
- vi) Issued 19,055,000 common shares at a value of CDN \$0.02 per common share for total proceeds of \$258,624. Of the total proceeds, \$19,054 was allocated to share capital and \$239,570 was allocated to reserve to give affect to the common shares par value.
- vii) Issued 12,309,852 common shares at a value of CDN \$0.25 per common share for total proceeds of \$2,372,370. Of the total proceeds, \$12,310 was allocated to share capital and \$2,360,060 was allocated to reserves to give affect to the common shares par value. As part of the financing, the Company issued 559,200 finder warrants.

Each finder warrant is exercisable to purchase one additional common share at a purchase price of CDN \$0.33 for a period of 12 months from the date of issuance of the shares. The fair value of the finder warrants was \$32,602 was recorded as a share issuance cost and was determined using Black Scholes Option Pricing Model with the following assumptions – risk free interest rate: 2.16%, expected stock price volatility – 100%, expected dividend yield – 0.0%, expected life – 1 year.

- viii) Issued 2 preferred shares to directors of the Company. Each preferred share had a par value of \$0.001 per share and were issued at a nominal value. Each share automatically converted into one fully paid and non-assessable share of common stock upon completion of the Corporate Reorganization.

During the year ended May 31, 2019, the Company:

- i) On March 7, 2019, in accordance with the RTO, the Company issued 39,364,852 common shares to acquire all of the issued and outstanding shares of CR International. Upon completion of the RTO, CR International adopted the Company's authorized share capital. Accordingly, all amounts previously allocated to reserve were reallocated to share capital.

Concurrent with the completion of the RTO, the Company issued 2,000,000 common shares to the finder of the Company's acquisition of CR International. The fair value of these common shares of \$487,318 was recorded as a listing expense (Note 5).

- ii) Completed a private placement of 14,344,511 common shares at a price of CDN \$0.33 per share for total proceeds of \$3,495,166. As part of the financing, the Company paid share issuance costs of \$127,217 and issued 203,350 finder warrants. Each finder warrant is exercisable to purchase one additional common share at a purchase price of CDN \$0.33 for a period of 12 months from the date of issuance of the shares. The fair value of the finder warrants was \$23,266 was recorded as a share issuance cost and was determined using Black Scholes Option Pricing Model with the following assumptions – risk free interest rate: 1.65%, expected stock price volatility – 77%, expected dividend yield – 0.0%, expected life – 2 years.
- iii) Issued 1,022,200 common shares with a fair value of \$249,068 as a share-based payment.

(c) Escrow shares

30,564,922 shares issued to the principals of the Company under the RTO are subject to escrow conditions required by applicable securities laws and the CSE requirements. Pursuant to the terms of the escrow agreements, 10% of the escrowed shares were released from escrow on March 7, 2019. The remaining 18,338,959 shares held within escrow will be released over a period of 24 months.

ORCHID VENTURES, INC. (DBA “ORCHID ESSENTIALS”)
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THIRTEEN MONTH PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2020
(Expressed in US dollars)

11. SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY (continued)

(d) Reserve

The reserve records items recognized as share-based compensation expense and other share-based payments until such time that the stock options or warrants are exercised, at which time the corresponding amount will be transferred to share capital.

(e) Stock options

On October 23, 2019, the Company adopted a 20% rolling share option plan (the “Plan”) that enables management to grant options to directors, officers, employees and other service providers. The Company follows the CSE policies where the number of common shares which may be issued pursuant to options granted under the Plan may not exceed 10% of the issued and outstanding shares of the Company from time to time at the date of granting of options and have a maximum of 10 years. Each option agreement with the grantee sets forth, among other things, the number of options granted, the exercise price and the vesting conditions of the options as determined by the Board of Directors.

A summary of changes in stock options is presented below:

	Number of options	Weighted average exercise price (\$ CAD)
		\$
Balance, May 31, 2018	-	-
Issued	9,300,000	0.33
Balance, May 31, 2019	9,300,000	0.33
Issued	11,100,000	0.13
Cancelled	(12,400,000)	0.33
Balance, June 30, 2020	8,000,000	0.05

On March 18, 2019, the Company issued 9,300,000 stock options to directors, officers and employees of the Company. The stock options vest over a period of 9 months and are exercisable at a price of CAD \$0.33 until March 18, 2024. The grant date fair value of the stock options was \$1,891,664 and was determined using Black Scholes Option Pricing Model with the following assumptions – risk free interest rate: 1.36%, expected stock price volatility – 110%, expected dividend yield – 0.0%, expected life – 5 years. During the thirteen month period ended June 30, 2020 the Company recorded \$480,713 (year ended May 31, 2019 - \$1,410,950) in share-based compensation in relation to this grant. During the thirteen month period ended June 30, 2020, 9,200,000 of these options were cancelled.

On June 28, 2019, the Company issued 2,000,000 stock options to directors of the Company. The stock options vest immediately and are exercisable at a price of CAD \$0.33 until June 28, 2024. The grant date fair value of the stock options was \$314,280 and was determined using Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model with the following assumptions – risk free interest rate: 1.52%, expected stock price volatility – 100%, expected dividend yield – 0.0%, expected life – 5 years. During the thirteen month period ended June 30, 2020, these options were cancelled.

On July 30, 2019, the Company issued 1,200,000 stock options to the President of the Company. The stock options vest immediately and are exercisable at a price of CAD \$0.35 until July 30, 2024. The grant date fair value of the stock options was \$130,280 and was determined using Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model with the following assumptions – risk free interest rate: 1.58%, expected stock price volatility – 100%, expected dividend yield – 0.0%, expected life – 5 years. During the thirteen month period ended June 30, 2020, these options were cancelled.

ORCHID VENTURES, INC. (DBA “ORCHID ESSENTIALS”)
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THIRTEEN MONTH PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2020
(Expressed in US dollars)

11. SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY (continued)

(e) **Stock options** (continued)

On June 1, 2020, the Company issued 7,900,000 stock options to the President of the Company. The stock options vest immediately and are exercisable at a price of CAD \$0.05 until June 1, 2025. The grant date fair value of the stock options was \$115,833 and was determined using Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model with the following assumptions – risk free interest rate: 0.26%, expected stock price volatility – 100%, expected dividend yield – 0.0%, expected life – 5 years.

Stock options outstanding as at June 30, 2020 is as follows:

Outstanding	Exercisable	Exercise Price (CAD)	Expiry date	Weighted average remaining life in years
		\$		
100,000	100,000	0.33	March 18, 2024	3.67
7,900,000	7,900,000	0.05	June 1, 2025	5.00
8,000,000	8,000,000	0.05		

(f) **Warrants**

A summary of changes in warrants is presented below:

	Number of warrants	Weighted average exercise price (\$ CAD)
		\$
Balance, May 31, 2018	-	-
Issued	832,550	0.33
Balance, May 31, 2019	832,550	0.33
Granted	13,315,089	0.16
Cancelled	(70,000)	0.33
Expired	(559,200)	0.33
Balance, June 30, 2020	13,518,439	0.16

During the year ended May 31, 2019, CR International issued a total of 70,000 warrants as share-based compensation. Each of these warrants is exercisable to purchase one additional common share at a purchase price of CDN \$0.33 for a period of 3 years from the date of issuance of the warrants. The fair value of the warrants was \$8,919 was recorded as share-based compensation and was determined using Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model with the following assumptions – risk free interest rate: 1.80%, expected stock price volatility – 92%, expected dividend yield – 0.0%, expected life – 3 years

ORCHID VENTURES, INC. (DBA “ORCHID ESSENTIALS”)
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THIRTEEN MONTH PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2020
(Expressed in US dollars)

11. SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY (continued)

(f) **Warrants**

The following warrants were outstanding as at June 30, 2020:

Outstanding	Exercisable	Exercise price (CAD)	Expiry date
		\$	
203,350	203,350	0.33	March 7, 2021
10,115,089	10,115,089	0.18	October 24, 2021
200,000	200,000	0.47	July 3, 2022
3,000,000	750,000	0.05	March 30, 2022
<u>13,518,439</u>	<u>11,268,439</u>		

On July 3, 2019, the Company entered in a Memorandum of Understanding (“MOU”) with Infusion Factory, LLC (“Infusion”). As part of the consideration, the Company issued warrants to purchase up to 200,000 shares of the Company at a price of CAD \$0.47 per share for a period of 3 years from the date of issuance of warrants. The Company recorded share-based compensation of \$29,880 for the grant date fair value was determined using Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model with the following assumptions – risk free interest rate: 1.58%, expected stock price volatility – 100%, expected dividend yield – 0.0%, expected life – 3 years.

12. LOANS PAYABLE

- i) On January 25, 2019, the Company entered into a distribution agreement (the “Agreement”) with Cypress Manufacturing Company, a California corporation doing business as Indus Distribution (“Indus”). Under the terms of the Agreement, Indus will be the sole distributor of certain of the Company’s products (the “Products”). Indus shall provide the Company with a request for Products (“Purchase Orders”). Indus’ obligation under the Agreement is limited to sales representation, marketing, storage and delivery of the Products and purchase of only those quantities of Products itemized in its Purchase Orders, which Products are assembled, packaged, and delivered in accordance with such Purchase Order. All Products delivered to Indus shall be fully packaged in compliance with applicable law and ready for sale, pending the results of product testing.

The term of the Agreement is for a period of 2 years. If the Agreement is terminated without cause prior to such date, the terminating party must pay the lessor of (a) \$1,000,000 and (b) the sum of the most recent 3 months net revenue.

As part of the Agreement, Indus loaned \$651,400 to the Company. The loan was unsecured and was to be repaid at a stated rate per unit sold by Indus until the loan has been repaid. In such case that the Company’s RTO was completed while there is still a balance owing, the Company would remit the balance to Indus within 10 days of the RTO closing date. As at June 30, 2019, the remaining outstanding loan was \$196,115.

On November 20, 2019, the Agreement was terminated with cause, thereby mutually releasing both the Company and Indus from the aforementioned commitments. During the thirteen month period ended June 30, 2020, the Company recognized \$376,529, net of the remaining outstanding loan of \$196,115 in bad debt in the consolidated statement of loss and comprehensive loss related to this arrangement.

- ii) On April 30, 2019, the Company issued an unsecured promissory note to an arm’s length party for a principal amount of \$100,000 at an interest rate of 5%, due on May 15, 2019. Principal and interest of \$10,000 were repaid during the thirteen month period ended June 30, 2020.

ORCHID VENTURES, INC. (DBA “ORCHID ESSENTIALS”)
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THIRTEEN MONTH PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2020
(Expressed in US dollars)

12. LOANS PAYABLE (continued)

- iii) On May 23, 2019, the Company issued an unsecured promissory note to an arm’s length party for a principal amount of \$18,000 at no stated interest rate and due on demand. The principal was repaid during the thirteen month period ended June 30, 2020.
- iv) On June 27, 2019, the Company issued an unsecured promissory note to an arm’s length party for a principal amount of \$150,000 at an interest rate of 6%, due on July 10, 2019. The principal and interest amounting to \$4,800 were repaid during the thirteen month period ended June 30, 2020.
- v) On July 10, 2019, the Company issued an unsecured promissory note to an arm’s length party for a \$18,574 (CDN \$25,000) non-interest-bearing loan. The principal was due at the earliest of (a) October 10, 2019, or (b) upon the date of the Company closing a financing. The Company was obligated to pay an additional 15% cash payment as a loan bonus, payable at the time of repayment. The principal was repaid during the thirteen month period ended June 30, 2020 the arm’s length party waived the payment of the loan bonus..
- vi) On July 10, 2019, the Company issued an unsecured promissory note to an arm’s length party for a \$55,721 (CDN \$75,000) non-interest-bearing loan. The principal was due at the earliest of (a) October 10, 2019, or (b) upon the date of the Company closing a financing. The Company was obligated to pay an additional 15% cash payment as a loan bonus, payable at the time of repayment. The principal was repaid during the thirteen month period ended June 30, 2020 and the arm’s length party waived the payment of the loan bonus.

13. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

a) Settlement Agreement

On February 7, 2019, the Company entered into a Settlement and Release Agreement with Brown & Streza, LLP (“B&S”), a former legal service provider to the Company, whereby the Company and B&S agreed the Company shall pay \$165,000. During the period ended June 30, 2020, the Company repaid \$40,000 (2019 - \$60,000) and to June 30, 2020, the Company owes B&S \$65,000 (May 31, 2019 - \$105,000) and the Company recorded an expense recovery of \$Nil (year ended May 31, 2019 - \$370,444) for amounts previously accrued by the Company for legal services provided by B&S.

b) Severance Agreement

On May 22, 2019 (the “Termination Date”), the Company entered into a Severance Agreement with its former President, Rene Suarez whereby the Company agreed to pay Mr. Suarez \$18,000 upon execution of the Severance Agreement and \$25,000 either (a) in equal instalments of \$4,167 over the six months beginning July 1, 2019; or (b) in full, upon closing of the next private placement equity financing of at least \$2,000,000. The Company also agreed to vest 20% of Mr. Suarez’s option grant of 1,000,000 shares such that a total of 200,000 shares shall be fully vested on the Termination Date. The options are exercisable for one year after the Termination Date. During the period ended June 30, 2020, the Company paid Mr. Suarez \$20,833. As of June 30, 2020, the Company owes Mr. Suarez \$4,167.

c) Leases

On September 15, 2018, the Company entered into a Commercial Lease Agreement for its licensed production facility located in Clackamas, Oregon. The lease term ends on September 30, 2023, with two successive options to extend the lease term for a period of 5 years. Monthly base rent is \$9,936 and a security deposit of \$19,872 was paid.

On June 1, 2019, the Company entered into a Commercial Lease Agreement for its head office located in Irvine, California. The lease is a Triple Net lease, which commenced on June 1, 2019 and expires on July 31, 2024 for a lease term of sixty-one months with an option to review for five additional years. The Company paid a security deposit of \$15,000 upon execution of the lease.

ORCHID VENTURES, INC. (DBA “ORCHID ESSENTIALS”)
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THIRTEEN MONTH PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2020
(Expressed in US dollars)

13. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES (continued)

c) Leases (continued)

Base rent (net) per month is payable as follows:

	Base rent
	\$
2020	302,981
2021	236,488
2022	127,351
2023	121,617
2024	30,404
	818,840

d) GreenBloom Arbitration

During the thirteen month period ended June 30, 2020, the Company entered into the following series of related transactions -

On July 3, 2019, as last amended on July 29, 2019, the Company entered into a definitive agreement with GreenBloom for the acquisition of certain assets (the “Asset Purchase Agreement”). As consideration, the Company will pay an aggregate purchase price of \$10,000,000 to be paid over 12 months from the date of closing, and issue 50,000,000 common shares at a price of CAD \$0.50 per share (the “Payment Shares”). To June 30, 2020, the Company issued 5,078,623 common shares at a fair value of \$805,841.

On July 29, 2010, the Company entered into a share purchase agreement, whereby the Company agreed to acquire the issued and outstanding common shares of Bimini Farms, Inc. (“Bimini”) As initial consideration, the Company was obligated to pay a non-refundable deposit of \$100,040 (paid).

On September 20, 2019, the Company also entered into a Commercial Lease Agreement (the "Lease Agreement") with a company related by way of common shareholders, which provided the Company a lease for real property located in, Calexico, California. The premise is to be used as cannabis cultivation, manufacturing, distribution and retail as permitted by state and local jurisdictions. In the event the Company is unable to secure a cannabis cultivation license from the City of Calexico, the Company will remain liable for the first month’s rent, last month’s rent, and security deposit, totaling \$540,000 (unpaid), which will be retained as a termination fee. The Company will otherwise be released of any further liability under the Lease Agreement

Upon completion of the due diligence process, the Company served notice of termination of the Asset Purchase Agreement and Lease Agreement. Further, the Company determined not to pursue the purchase of Bimini. Accordingly, to June 30, 2020, the Company has recorded an impairment of asset acquisition of \$905,881.

On November 6, 2019, GreenBloom filed an arbitration claim against the Company seeking \$10,000,000 in damages for breach of contract and damages for termination of the Asset Purchase Agreement and the Lease Agreement. The Company has assessed the claim and believes it is without merit and that it is unlikely for Greenbloom to prevail in the arbitration.

ORCHID VENTURES, INC. (DBA “ORCHID ESSENTIALS”)
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THIRTEEN MONTH PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2020
(Expressed in US dollars)

14. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

The Company is exposed to certain financial risks as listed below. There has been no change in the exposure to risk, nor its objectives, policies and process for managing the risk from the prior year. Disclosures relating to exposure to risks, in particular credit risk, liquidity risk, foreign exchange risk and interest rate risk are provided below.

Credit Risk

Credit risk is the risk of an unexpected loss if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations. The Company’s financial instruments that are exposed to concentrations of credit risk are primarily cash and trade receivables. The Company limits its exposure to credit risk with respect to cash by investing available cash with major banks in the United States of America. The Company’s cash is not subject to any external restrictions

The Company’s receivables are due as follows:

	As At	
	June 30, 2020	May 31, 2019
	\$	\$
Current	81	105,000
31-60 days	63,708	568,000
Over 60 days	5,961	1,600,289
	69,750	2,273,289

With respect to receivables, the Company mitigates the risk by performing ongoing credit evaluations of its customers’ financial condition. The Company monitors collectability of receivables on an on-going basis to determine credit risk. At June 30, 2020 any accounts receivable due beyond one year have been provided for in the allowance for doubtful accounts.

Liquidity Risk

As at June 30, 2020 the Company had cash of \$76,017 (May 31, 2019 - \$111,671) available to settle current liabilities of \$2,721,559 (May 31, 2019 - \$1,435,983), all of which are due within one year. The Company expects to finance its inventory purchases and administrative expenditures through cash flows from operations, debt, as well as equity financing. Liquidity risk is assessed as high.

Market Risk

The Company is exposed to market risk with respect to foreign currency risk. The Company is exposed to foreign currency risk on fluctuations related to cash, trade payables and accrued liabilities that are denominated in a foreign currency. As at June 30, 2020, the Company had trade payables of \$319,977 (May 31, 2019 - \$Nil) denominated in foreign currencies. Management’s assessment of the Company’s exposure to market risk is low.

Interest Rate Risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Company’s exposure to interest rate risk is minimal.

ORCHID VENTURES, INC. (DBA “ORCHID ESSENTIALS”)
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THIRTEEN MONTH PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2020
(Expressed in US dollars)

15. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

As at June 30, 2020 the Company’s capital is composed of share capital. The Company’s primary objectives, when managing its capital, are to maintain adequate levels of funding to support the manufacturing operations of the Company and to maintain corporate and administrative functions.

The Company defines capital as cash and equity, consisting of the issued share capital. The capital structure of the Company is managed to provide sufficient funding operating activities. Funds are primarily secured through a combination of equity capital raised by way of private placements and short-term debt. There can be no assurances that the Company will be able to continue raising equity capital and short-term debt in this manner. The Company invests all capital that is surplus to its immediate needs in short-term, liquid and highly rated financial instruments, such as cash and other short-term deposits, which are all held with major financial institutions.

There were no changes to the Company’s approach to capital management during the thirteen-month period ended June 30, 2020.

16. RIGHT-OF-USE ASSETS AND LEASE LIABILITY

Right-of-Use Assets

	Property Leases
Cost:	\$
At May 31, 2019	-
Adjustment on initial adoption of IFRS 16 (Note 3)	883,258
Lease modification	(284,143)
<u>At June 30, 2020</u>	<u>599,115</u>
Depreciation:	
At May 31, 2019	-
Charge for the period	220,998
<u>At June 30, 2020</u>	<u>220,998</u>
Net Book Value:	
At May 31, 2019	-
<u>At June 30, 2020</u>	<u>378,117</u>

Depreciation of right-of-use assets is calculated using the straight-line method of the remaining lease term.

Lease Liabilities

	\$
Lease liabilities recognized as of June 1, 2019	883,258
Lease modification	(316,010)
Lease payments made	(231,346)
Interest expense on lease liabilities	103,602
	439,504
<u>Less: current portion</u>	<u>(227,608)</u>
<u>At June 30, 2020</u>	<u>211,896</u>

The lease liabilities were discounted at a discount rate of 15% as at June 1, 2019.

ORCHID VENTURES, INC. (DBA “ORCHID ESSENTIALS”)
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THIRTEEN MONTH PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2020
(Expressed in US dollars)

17. SEGMENTED INFORMATION AND ECONOMIC DEPENDENCE

The Company operates primarily in a single geographical segment, being North America. The North American segment and four major customers make up approximately 60% (2019 – 100%) of the Company’s sales and receivables.

18. WARRANT LIABILITY

In connection with the private placement completed during the period ended June 30, 2020, the Company issued a total of 10,115,089 warrants exercisable at a price of CDN \$0.18. These warrants were allocated a grant date fair value of \$122,716 using the Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model.

The fair value of the liability as at June 30, 2020 was \$185,959 and is recorded as a derivative financial liability as these warrants are exercisable in Canadian dollars, differing from the Company’s functional currency. Accordingly, the Company recorded a fair value change in warrant liability of \$63,243.

The fair value of the warrants is calculated using the Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model. Option pricing models require the input of highly speculative assumptions, including the expected future price volatility of a Company’s shares. Changes in these assumptions can materially affect the fair value estimate and, therefore, existing models do not necessarily provide a reliable single measure of the fair value of the Company’s warrants.

The Company used the following assumptions to estimate the fair value of the warrant liability:

	<u>On Grant</u>	<u>Year End</u>
Risk-free interest rate	1.59%	0.26%
Expected stock price volatility	100.00%	201.11%
Dividend payment during liife of warrant	0.00%	0.00%
Expected forfeiture rate	0.00%	0.00%
Expected dividend yield	0.00%	0.00%
Expected warrant life in years	2.00	1.33
Weighted average strike price	0.18	0.18
Weighted average share price	0.06	0.05

19. ADVANCE

On March 11, 2020, the Company entered into a Letter of Intent (“LOI”) between PurTec Delivery Systems, LLC (“Purtec”) and Innovative Packaging Company, Inc. (“IPC”) in order to pursue a joint venture to be formalized at a future date. The LOI provided for an initial payment of \$100,000 (the “Advance”) from IPC (received). The payment is non-refundable and if terms for a joint venture are not agreed upon, IPC would be permitted to fund orders for PurTec customers as well as markup product from PurTec to recoup the payment. To June 30, 2020 the terms of a joint venture have not been finalized and accordingly, the Company has commenced drawing down the Advance. Once the \$150,000 is drawn-down, there will be no remaining obligation. As at June 30, 2020, \$80,688 remains as an Advance.

ORCHID VENTURES, INC. (DBA “ORCHID ESSENTIALS”)
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THIRTEEN MONTH PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2020
(Expressed in US dollars)

20. LICENSING AGREEMENTS

a) Licensing agreement

On March 31, 2020, the Company entered into a licensing agreement (the “Licensing Agreement”) with two privately held nutrient delivery system companies (the “Licensors”).

Pursuant to the Licensing Agreement, the Company will have the global exclusive right to sell CELLg8® for use in THC products and the non-exclusive right to sell the product within CBD, supplement, vitamin, and nutraceutical industries. Under the Licensing Agreement, the Company issued an aggregate of 3,000,000 common share purchase warrants (“Warrants”) which allow the Licensors to acquire one common share of the Company (a “Warrant Share”) at a price of \$0.05 per Warrant Share for a period of 24 months. Certain of the Warrants are subject to certain vesting milestones, as follows: (a) 750,000 Warrants are immediately exercisable (outstanding); (b) 750,000 Warrants once the Company does US\$3MM in aggregate sales of CELLg8®; (c) an additional 750,000 Warrants once the Company does US\$10MM in aggregate sales of CELLg8®; and (d) 750,000 Warrants once the Company does US\$15MM in aggregate sales of CELLg8®. The Warrants issued in connection with the Licensing Agreement are non-transferable and any Warrant Shares issued upon the exercise thereof will be subject to a four-month-and one-day statutory hold period in accordance with applicable securities laws.

The grant date fair value of the warrants of \$6,444 was recorded as share based payments and was determined using Black Scholes Option Pricing Model with the following assumptions – risk free interest rate: 1.58%, expected stock price volatility – 100%, expected dividend yield – 0.0%, expected life – 2 years.

To maintain global exclusivity of CELLg8® use in THC products, the Company must meet the following purchase requirements:

- i) Purchasing at least US\$350,000 in products from CELLg8® by the end of the first consecutive 6-month period;
- ii) Purchasing at least US\$650,000 in products from CELLg8® by the end of the consecutive 12-month period; and
- iii) Purchasing at least US\$1,000,000 in products from CELLg8® by the end of the consecutive 18-month period.

b) Licensing and supply agreement

On May 11, 2020, the Company entered into a Licensing and Supply Agreement with Orechid LLC, combined with Tine Trading Company LLC (the “Licensee”) to license its Orchid Essentials brand in the state of Oregon. Included in the transaction, is the sale of an OLCC distribution license assigned to the Orchid Essentials’ facility in Clackamas, Oregon and the rights to expand into Colorado and Oklahoma, under a separate agreement and at a later date. The Licensee will do business as Orechid LLC, while ownership of the distribution license will transfer to the Licensee. The Licensee paid the Company \$50,000 as a License Activation Fee (Note 22) and ownership of the OLCC distribution license was transferred to the Licensee on October 26, 2020 and accordingly classified the license as held for sale (Note 9).

The Licensee has agreed to pay Orchid \$630,000 USD for the acquisition of Orchid’s inventory and revenue in an Oregon facility, and the rights to expand into Colorado and Oklahoma, plus the opportunity to secure the rights to license Orchid Essentials in other domestic states. Orechid LLC, will pay the Company a licensing fee on all Orchid Essentials brand sales over a 10-year term and as part of the licensing agreement, will purchase all vaporizer hardware and packaging through PurTec Delivery Systems, an Orchid Ventures subsidiary. As of June 30, 2020, no further payments have been paid to the Company by the Licensee.

ORCHID VENTURES, INC. (DBA “ORCHID ESSENTIALS”)
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THIRTEEN MONTH PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2020
(Expressed in US dollars)

21. INCOME TAXES

(a) Reconciliation between statutory rate and actual rate:

	June 30, 2020	May 31, 2019
	\$	\$
Net income before tax	(7,051,457)	(6,692,581)
Statutory tax rate	26.5%	26.5%
Income tax (recovery) computed at the statutory tax rate	(1,868,636)	(1,773,534)
Non-deductible expenses	302,113	578,896
Effect of foreign tax rate	19,940	13,392
Other item	-	(16,802)
Change in deferred tax asset	1,546,583	1,198,048
	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>

(b) Deferred income tax assets (liabilities):

	June 30, 2020	May 31, 2019
	\$	\$
Non-capital loss carryforwards	1,498,866	1,194,433
Equipment	(281)	(1,028)
Trademarks and licenses	47,998	4,643
Valuation allowance	(1,546,583)	(1,198,048)
	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>

No provision has been made for income taxes at May 31, 2019, as any income tax liability would have been allocated to the individual members of CR Companies.

At May 31, 2020, the Company has non-capital losses carried forward for tax purposes available to reduce taxable income for future years in the approximate amounts of \$1,488,094 in Canada and \$4,168,007 in the United States. These losses commence expiring in 2039.

22. DEFERRED REVENUE

As at June 30, 2020, the Company had received payments amounting to \$600,050 (2019: \$NIL) from customers in advance of the revenue recognition criteria and accordingly recorded as a liability until it is earned. Included in the deferred revenue amount is the \$50,000 License Activation Fee (Note 20).

ORCHID VENTURES, INC. (DBA “ORCHID ESSENTIALS”)
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THIRTEEN MONTH PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2020
(Expressed in US dollars)

23. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

Subsequent to June 30, 2020, the Company:

- i) Granted a total of 6,250,000 stock options to its officers and employees in accordance with the Company’s stock options plan. Each stock option is exercisable at a price of CDN \$0.06 per share for a period of 5 years. The Company cancelled 100,000 stock options that were granted in March 2019 at a price of \$0.33 per share.
- ii) Sold the CA Forrest license and all the other assets to a manufacturing, production, distribution and retail company based in Colorado and Oregon for a sale price of \$81,400 (Note 9).
- iii) On November 19, 2020, the Company entered into an agreement with Sea2Sky, LLC (“Sea2Sky”), a service provider, in order to formalize a payment plan for fees owing to Sea2Sky. The payment plan includes the following:
 - Payment of the outstanding balance of \$72,560 in a series of installments, no later than February 28, 2021;
 - Accrual of 10% simple interest on the outstanding balance;
 - Issuance of 500,000 common shares; and
 - Repricing of 650,000 stock options outstanding.

Additionally, the Company approved the issuance of 300,000 common shares for past services provided. Subsequent to the period ended June 30, 2020, 800,000 of the common shares have been issued, but none of the stock options have been repriced. The Company has paid installment payments in accordance with the agreed-upon payment plan.

- iv) Entered into a \$100,000 line of credit facility with Augustiner Capital Ventures, LLC, a Delaware LLC (“Augustiner”). The line of credit facility is secured against the assets of the Company and will allow the Company to borrow up to a maximum of \$100,000 at an interest rate of 10% per annum. Advances made under the line of credit will bear a 60-day term from the date each advance is made. In consideration for the line of credit facility, the Company has agreed to issue Augustiner warrants equal to 10 times the amount of each advance, to a maximum of 1,000,000 warrants. Each warrant will be exercisable into one common share of the Company for a period of one year from the date of issuance as such price that is equal to the greater of (i) the closing price of the Company's common shares on the date of the advance; and (ii) CDN \$0.05. The Company has drawn a total of \$99,999 from the line of credit facility and as such, has issued Augustiner a total of 999,999 warrants. Each warrant is exercisable at a price of CDN \$0.06 per share until December 17, 2021.